
 
Please contact Denise French  on 01270 686464 
E-Mail: denise.french@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  
 
 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
Date: Thursday, 14th April, 2011 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Interests/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests or members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to any 
item on the agenda.  
 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. Individual members of the public may 
speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a number of speakers 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2011 as a correct record. 

 
5. Northwest Ambulance Service - Response Times   
 
 To receive an update regarding the action taken on response times 

 
6. Cheshire and Merseyside Review of Vascular Services   
 
 To receive a presentation on the Cheshire and Merseyside review of vascular services and its 

implications. 
 

7. Quality Account - Mid Cheshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  (Pages 7 - 78) 
 
 To give consideration to the Mid Cheshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account. 

 
8. Quality Account - East Cheshire Hospital Trust   
 
 To give consideration to the East Cheshire Hospital Quality Account - report to follow 

 
9. Health Inequalities in Cheshire - Centre for Public Scrutiny Pilot Project  (Pages 

79 - 86) 
 
 To note the pilot project in which Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester Council 

participated to contribute to a Scrutiny Toolkit on Health Inequalities. 
 
 

10. Review of Children's Heart Surgery  (Pages 87 - 94) 
 
 A national consultation is underway into the future of children's heart surgical services.  There 

are 4 options for surgical centres in the future (outside of London).  As each option proposes 
a centre at Alder Hey Children's Hospital, Liverpool, the Committee is asked whether it 
wishes to look at the matter any further as this will not result in any changes to services for 
patients in Cheshire East 
 
 

11. Task/Finish Group - Future Healthcare Project Knutsford and Congleton  (Pages 
95 - 100) 

 
 To give consideration to the draft final report of the Task and Finish Group 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Thursday, 10th March, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Silvester (Chairman) 
Councillor C Beard (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, S Bentley, D Flude, S Furlong, S Jones, W Livesley, 
M Lloyd and C Tomlinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Bebbington, A Moran and A Thwaite 

 
94 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS/PARTY WHIP  

 
RESOLVED:  That the following declarations of interest be noted: 
 

 Councillor D Flude – personal interest as a member of Dial A Ride; 
 Councillor S Jones – personal interest as a member of the Alzheimers’ 
Society. 

 
95 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor R Domleo, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 
Councillor A Knowles, Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 
 

96 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 
 

97 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 
January be approved as a correct record. 
 

98 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE  
 
The Committee welcomed Sarah Byrom, Dave Kitchin and Ian Moses from the 
North West Ambulance Trust (NWAS) who were attending to discuss: 
 

 Response times in Cheshire East; 
 The Foundation Trust application; 
 Serious and untoward incidents. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



In relation to response times, the Committee had received figures showing 
response times by postcode area from April 2010 – February 2011.  The 
figures showed that response time targets were not being met in many areas.  
Current targets categorised calls as follows: 
 

 Category A:    Serious and life-threatening 
 Category B:    Serious but not life-threatening 
 Category C:    Not immediately life-threatening or serious 

 
With the Response times standards as follows: 
 

 75 percent of Category A calls within 8 minutes 
 95 percent of Category A calls in 19 minutes 
 95 percent of Category B calls in 19 minutes 
 95 percent of category C calls in 60 minutes (locally agreed target) 

 
The Committee expressed concern over these figures and sought explanations 
as to why the response times were so low and what action NWAS was taking to 
address the issues. 
 
In response, officers of NWAS explained that the low response times correlated 
to rural areas and to meet the targets would require far more vehicles and 
paramedics than current resources would allow.  There had been an increase in 
demand
[...]
 Whether any work was taking place to ensure people were claiming all 
benefits to which they were entitled? 

 The importance of giving clear explanations to people about any costs for 
their care or increases in costs and the importance of sensitively  
managing difficult messages to vulnerable people; 

 What information do people get to help them make a decision as to the 
most appropriate package of care to meet their own individual needs? 

 
In response, L Scally explained that a number of these points were being 
addressed in current work including looking at performance information, 
consideration of whether it would be helpful to place finance officers within Local 
Implementation Teams, investigations as to how people could be helped to best 
prepare financially for the future (through bonds and annuities) and she would 
report to a future meeting covering all the points raised. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the outcome of the consultation process on the review of the 
Adult Services Charging policy be noted and a report be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee on the points raised at the meeting. 
 
 
 

100 ADULT SERVICES TRANSPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report on a consultation undertaken regarding Adult 
Services transport.  The original timescale for the consultation had been 
extended so that the consultation ran from 2 November 2010 to 31 January 2011.   
 
The consultation proposed a phased programme from April 2011 to move away 
from Strategically Commissioned Adult Transport provision over the next two 
financial years.  The Council was committed to ensuring that no individual would 
have commissioned transport withdrawn without an appropriate alternative 
solution being available to them to meet their eligible unmet transport needs.  The 
proposal for a two year phased programme would enable interest from the market 
to be measured and enable a safe transition for customers.  It was recognised 
that there may be a need to retain a small 
[...]

Appendix 1 - Glossary & Abbreviations: .........................................................66 
Appendix 2 - Feedback form ..........................................................................70 

Page 11



4 

Quality Account 2010/11 

Part 1 

Statement on Quality from the Chief Executive 

I was appointed to the position of Chief Executive in October 2010, having been the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Nursing at the Trust for the previous 5 years, 
and I am delighted to present our second published Quality Account for the period of 
April 2010 to March 2011. 

Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust is the organisation that runs Leighton 
Hospital, Crewe, Victoria Infirmary, Northwich and Elmhurst Intermediate Care 
Centre in Winsford. 

As an organisation, we strive to deliver the best possible service and quality of care 
to our patients and carers, whilst consistently looking for areas of further 
improvement. 

During 2010/2011, we have continued to make significant progress against our five 
year “10 out of Ten” Quality and Safety Improvement Strategy which was launched 
in 2009.  The priorities in the Strategy are focussed around the four domains of 
quality and are intended to improve outcomes, experience, safety and effectiveness.  
In particular, we have agreed baseline data for our top ten criteria and embedded 
these principles in the appraisal process so that all staff are actively involved in 
processes to reinforce the importance of quality for our patients. 

This message is reinforced to our staff through the promotion of our values and 
behaviours which are made available at training sessions and during appraisals.  
The values and behaviours that we ask our staff to embrace are: 

Values 
• Commitment to quality and safety 
• Respect, dignity and compassion  
• Listening, learning and leading 
• Creating the best outcomes together 
• Every1Matters 

Behaviours 
• I will act as a role model 
• I will take personal respons
[...]
ly 
or in the community 

• Service development: which explores planned changes to services over the next 
five years 

• Service decisions: which considers, based on the above, if the Trust is best 
placed to deliver the service in its current form 

Participation in Clinical Audits

Clinical audit 
The Trust is committed to embedding clinical audit throughout the organisation, as a 
process for improving the quality of healthcare provided.  In order to achieve this, 
during 2010/11, the Trust developed a Clinical Audit Strategy (2010/13) and adopted 
the Good Governance Institute Self Assessment Maturity Matrix. This was developed 
in conjunction with the Healthcare Quality Improvement Partnership (HQIP) to 
address clinical audit at Board level.  

The Trust has a comprehensive programme of national and local clinical audit 
projects that is supported through a central clinical audit department. The Effective 
Clinical Practice Group reports quarterly to the Operational Integrated Governance 
Committee, with escalation to Strategic Information Governance Committee as 
necessary. The majority of national comparative audit projects in which the Trust 

Page 23



16 

participates are part of the National Clinical Audit and Patient Outcomes Programme 
(NCAPOP) which is funded through HQIP.  Local clinical audit projects are 
supported by the central clinical audit function and form an essential part of the 
Trust’s governance structure. 

During 2010/11, 41 national clinical audits and 1 national confidential enquiry 
covered NHS services that the Trust provides. This equates to 70% of the  national 
clinical audits and 100% national confidential enquiries of the total number in which 
the Trust was eligible to participate.  

The full list of national clinical audits and national confidential enquiries is shown in 
Table 1 

Table 1 also shows the audits and confidential enquiries the Trust participated in and 
the percentage of cases submitted as required by the 
[...]
ust 
Leighton Hospital 
Middlewich Road 
Crewe 
Cheshire 
CW1 4QJ 

Email: quality.accounts@mcht.nhs.uk 

How useful did you find this report? 

Very useful □
Quite useful □
Not very useful □
Not useful at all □

Did you find the contents? 

Too simplistic □
About right □
Too complicated □

Is the presentation of data clearly labelled? 

Yes, completely □
Yes, to some extent □
No□

If no, what would have helped?  

Is there anything in this guide you found particularly useful/ not useful? 

Page 78



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14 April 2011 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Centre for Public Scrutiny pilot project – Health Inequalities 
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) pilot project in which 

Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester Council participated to 
contribute to a Scrutiny Toolkit on Health Inequalities. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the work undertaken to date be noted and used to inform future scrutiny 
work, where relevant. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1      All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1      Bucklow and Knutsford Wards 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1      Not known at this stage 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1      Not known at this stage 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1  
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 

Agenda Item 9Page 79



 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 In January 2010 Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester 
Council successfully bid to take part in the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) Health 
Inequality Scrutiny programme aimed at raising the profile of overview and scrutiny 
as a tool to promote community well-being and help councils and their partners in 
ad
[...]
from any urban conurbation.    

 
10.5 A Joint Scrutiny Panel was established comprising: 
 

 Cheshire East Councillors C Andrew, D Flude, S Jones, B Livesley and A 
Moran (appointed as Chairman of the Panel); 

 Cheshire West and Chester Councillors E Johnson, P Merrick, G Smith and A 
Wright. 

 
10.6 The Panel met on 5 occasions, including undertaking a tour of the two pilot 
areas; information was sought from a variety of stakeholders; and Councillors and 

Page 80



officers went out into the two areas on a number of occasions to undertake face to 
face interviews. 
 
10.7  In addition, the Panel held a mini scrutiny review which focused on a specific topic in a 
two hour session; the Panel carried out its mini review on “Access to mental health services 
in rural areas” and heard evidence from NHS professionals, a representative of the Local 
Involvement Network and the Head of Rural Affairs from Cheshire Community Action. 
 
10.8 The findings from the project were presented at a Centre for Public Scrutiny event in 
London on 17 November which the Chairman of the Panel, together with the Scrutiny Officer 
from CWAC, attended.  Subsequently, the findings were written up by the Panel’s Expert 
Advisor into a Case Study (attached) and will form part of the Toolkit chapter on Local 
Understanding.  The Toolkit is to be launched shortly.   
 
10.9 A major purpose of this project was to help develop a Scrutiny toolkit though 
investigating and piloting various methodologies.  It is hoped that the findings from the project 
as well as the experience gained will be useful in any future work to investigate health 
inequalities or indeed Scrutiny work looking at other areas which may want to utilise the use 
of the mini scrutiny review, Information Grid etc. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name: Denise French 
Designation: Scrutiny Officer 
Tel No: 01270 686464 
Emai
[...]
of consultation by independent third party 

 Autumn 2011: JCPCT considers outcome of consultation  

 Winter 2011: Decisions expected 

 2013: Implementation           

Page 92



7 

 

 

6.0 Would you like further information? 

HOSCs have already told us how they would like to scrutinise the consultation and representatives of 
the regional Specialised Commissioning Groups have been in contact with local HOSCs to arrange 
meetings to discuss the review and the consultation with them. 
 
Do let us know if you would like any further information and please do register to participate in 
forthcoming consultation events.  
 
 
Contact details 
The NHS review is led by NHS Specialised Services on behalf of the 10 Specialised Commissioning 
Groups in England. 
 
Please contact: Zuzana Bates, Project Liaison Manager, Zuzana.Bates@nsscg.nhs.uk    
 
NHS Specialised Services, 2nd floor, Southside, 105 Victoria Street, London SW1E 6QT 
 

Direct Line: 020 7932 3771 

For further information please contact us, or see our website: 
www.specialisedservices.nhs.uk/safeandsustainable 

 

 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
REPORT OF THE TASK/FINISH PANEL ON FUTURE HEALTHCARE 
PROPOSALS FOR KNUTSFORD AND CONGLETON 
 
Introduction 
 
At its meeting on 29 July 2009, the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee established a Task/Finish Panel to consider and make 
recommendations on the proposals by Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary 
Care Trust (PCT) for future healthcare provision in Knutsford and Congleton.   
 
The Committee established a Task/Finish Panel comprising: 
 
 Councillor Dorothy Flude (Chairman) 
 Councillor Gordon Baxendale 
 Councillor Shirley Jones 
 Councillor Tony Ranfield 
 Councillor Andrew Thwaite 
 Councillor George Walton 
 
The Panel had the following Terms of Reference: 
 

“To exercise the Health Scrutiny function in relation to the Central and 
Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust’s proposals regarding fut
[...]
 the PCT to gather the views of the major stakeholders in 
Knutsford and propose a way forward and a possibly modified scheme. 
Their work was completed by the end of February and a stakeholder 
meeting was held on 1 March to outline findings.  The Panel understands 
that the outcome of the meeting was positive and it was felt that there was 
great potential for future provision of services in Knutsford.  However, 
more time is needed before any firm proposals can be developed.  In the 
meantime, a doctor has been appointed who will start with the Hospital 
Trust in April. 
 
The Panel is aware that the Knutsford Community Hospital is a highly 
valued facility by the local community and is pleased to hear that there is 
real potential for future service provision in Knutsford.  The Panel 
welcomes the joined up approach by all parties and hopes that partners 
can work together to contribute to a vision for future health and social care 
service delivery in Knutsford which can then be translated into some real 
service improvements.   
 
In relation to Congleton, the Panel is pleased to hear that an alternative 
“supersurgery” scheme involving the former Borough Council offices may 
be possible as it is under active consideration by developers as part of the 
Town Centre development scheme.  However, at this stage no further 
details are known. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Panel is disappointed with the outcome for Knutsford given the 
resources that had previously been committed to developing the project.  It 
has been difficult to finalise its report and come to conclusions due to 
delays arising during the General election period, financial difficulties of 
the PCT and then the coalition Government’s proposals for substantial 
change in the NHS. 
 
However, it now appears that there are new opportunities to develop both 
health and social care provision in Knutsford in the light of renewed 
interest from local GPs and possible opportunities arising from changes in 
health and social care and referred to earlier in the report.  It appears that 
a new vision for health and social care can be developed in the Knutsford 
area and the Panel strongly supports this.   
 
The Panel hopes that health and social care provision in Congleton can 
similarly reach a successful conclusion. 
 
The Panel is grateful to all who have contributed to its work in particular 
Geoff Wood (PCT), Sandra Shorter (Adult Social Care, Cheshire East 

Page 99



 6 

Council), Val Ahearne (East Cheshire Hospital Trust) and Denise French 
(Scrutiny Team, Cheshire East Council). 

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Quality Account - Mid Cheshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
	Quality Account 2010-11 - FINAL VERSION

	9 Health Inequalities in Cheshire - Centre for Public Scrutiny Pilot Project
	Cheshirecasestudv2
	PJChshrev1

	10 Review of Children's Heart Surgery
	11 Task/Finish Group - Future healthcare project Knutsford and Congleton



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Thursday, 14th April, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Silvester (Chairman) 
Councillor C Beard (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Baxendale, S Bentley, S Jones, W Livesley, M Lloyd, 
A Moran, A Thwaite and C Tomlinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Bebbington and D Flude 

 
In attendance 
 
Mark Grimshaw  Scrutiny Officer 
Leonie Beavers  Director of Strategy at Liverpool primary Care Trust 
Mr. Andrew Guy  Consultant, General and Vascular Surgeon 
Jackie Robinson  Head of Engagement and Involvement NHS Knowsley 
Jayne Hartley  Deputy Director of Nursing 
Liz Smith 
Brian Green 

 
105 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
106 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS/PARTY WHIP  

 
RESOLVED – That the following declarations of interest be noted: 
 

• Councillor A Moran – personal interest on the grounds that he was a 
member of the Mid Cheshire Hospital Foundation Trust  

 
107 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee 
 

108 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2011 be 
deferred to the next meeting for approval. 
 

109 NORTHWEST AMBULANCE SERVICE - RESPONSE TIMES  
 
RESOLVED – That this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee 



 
110 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE REVIEW OF VASCULAR 
SERVICES  
 
Mr. Andrew Guy, Leonie Beavers and Jackie Robinson attended to present a 
report which described a number of improvements that the NHS were planning to 
make to the way vascular services were provided in Cheshire and Merseyside.  
 
It was explained that the planned changes were currently in the consultation 
stage of the process and that the review for Cheshire and Merseyside was part of 
a much wider national review of how vascular services were delivered. It was 
reported that the drivers for such a review lay in the idea that complex vascular 
procedures such as widening or narrowing arteries, blocked vessels and varicose 
veins had better outcomes for patients when performed in major centres with 
multidisciplinary teams working closely together.  
 
It was highlighted that at the current time, treatment for vascular conditions took 
place at most district hospitals. As some of the procedures were complex and 
difficult, it was reported that not all hospitals in the region were able to offer the 
latest treatments or techniques. This was causing inequality of access and it was 
hoped that the proposed changes would go some way in making access fairer. 
Attention was drawn to the fact that the only services that would be relocated as 
part of the proposed changes were surgery on the arteries and some complex 
endovascular procedures. There would be no change in the location of outpatient 
clinics, initial investigations or follow ups, all of which would continue at local 
hospitals providing they met the requisite quality checks. It was also noted that as 
part of the changes, there were plans to start to screen older men for abdominal 
aortic aneurysms. It was explained that at present, local vascular services were 
not set to undertake such a screening programme in Cheshire. By moving a 
number of procedures to the proposed vascular centres, it was explained that this 
would facilitate particular local hospitals to become sites for screening.  
 
In terms of the consultation process, it was emphasised that the aim of the 
consultation was not to decide whether to make the proposed changes or not as 
this had already been decided given the strength of scientific evidence and 
professional consensus. What was being consulted on was firstly how the 
vascular centres should be chosen and secondly how to achieve a balance 
between local access and high quality specialist care. It was reported that two 
events had be held, one with the public and one with NHS stakeholders. It was 
also noted that there had been 2000 respondents online. It was reported that the 
two main issues that had emerged from the process were regarding safety and 
local access. 
 
It was reported that once the form of the changes had been finalised they would 
be implemented from November 2011 onwards. 
 
After considering the report, Members raised a number of questions and queries. 
Firstly, with regards to the proposed aortic aneurysm screening centres, it was 
queried whether there would only be one centre for the whole of Cheshire. It was 
explained that it was not possible to provide a definitive answer at the current 
time as the number of screening centres would be subject to a local assessment. 
Secondly, in line with the changes to the NHS commissioning structures, it was 
queried whether GP consortiums had been considered. It was confirmed that 
GPs had been invited to the consultation events. 



 
A number of questions were asked regarding those residents who lived close to 
the border of other NHS footprints. The example of Alsager was given, as many 
of the residents used North Staffordshire hospital as their preferred centre. It was 
confirmed that connections had been made with hospitals in other footprints and 
that ‘cross-boundary flow’ would be facilitated and considered.  
 
A concern was also raised over the impact that the proposed vascular centres 
would have on local hospitals in particular in terms of the availability of senior 
staff and the ability to cope with emergencies. It was confirmed that all Accident 
and Emergency staff were supervised by senior consultants and that this would 
continue to be the case. It was conceded that centralising services could possibly 
have an impact on emergencies. It was explained that it was the aim of the 
consultation process to make sure that when the changes took place the balance 
between local access and high-quality specialist care would be found. 
 
As a final point, it was queried where the two vascular centres would be situated. 
It was explained that this had not been confirmed as proposals were still being 
invited from hospitals. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received.      
 

111 QUALITY ACCOUNT - MID CHESHIRE HOSPITAL NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
Officers from the Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust attended to 
present their 2010/11 Quality Account. It was reported that the Trust were in the 
second year of their five year ’10 out of Ten’ Quality and Safety Improvement 
Strategy. It was explained how the priorities in the strategy were focussed around 
the four domains of quality (Safety, Effectiveness, Experiences and Outcomes). 
Baseline data had been set for each of the 10 principles and these had been 
embedded in the appraisal process throughout the Trust. 
 
The officers proceeded to go through each of the ten elements, highlighting which 
areas had met their targets and which had failed to do so. It was also reported 
that the Trust ran a consultation each year to analyse whether or not the 10 
priorities identified were still relevant and judged as being important by the public. 
 
Prior to inviting questions from the Committee, the Chairman drew attention to a 
number of figures that were missing with regards to the Trust’s performance 
against key national priorities. It was suggested that the figures be distributed to 
the Members of the Committee once available. 
 
Members continued to draw attention to particular elements of the ’10 out of Ten’ 
strategy which they wished to explore further. Firstly, in terms of patient 
experience, it was queried why the satisfaction levels were so low. It was 
answered that the Trust were very disappointed with the figures and that they had 
set up a steering group to analyse the results and to develop subsequent actions. 
 
In terms of readmissions, it was questioned whether the Trust had confidence in 
meeting the target set when the current and lower target had not been achieved. 
It was explained that the development of the integrated discharge team should 
have a large impact on reducing the number of readmissions and therefore, they 
were confident in meeting the revised target. 



 
It was questioned whether the Trust felt that their hand cleaning policy was being 
enforced properly. It was confirmed that this was audited rigorously and that the 
message was constantly reinforced with staff. 
 
As a final point, it was suggested that in future versions of the Quality Account it 
would be useful if out-patients were surveyed in more detail. It was answered that 
this would be something that the Trust would consider. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the ‘easy read’ version should be distributed to 
Members of the Committee once it was available. As part of this, it was also 
suggested that it would be useful if a summary of the areas of improvement and 
their respective actions and measures could be produced. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Committee note the report 
 
b) That the figures relating to Key National Priorities be distributed to 

Members once available. 
 

c) That the ‘easy read’ version of the Quality Account be made available to 
Members.  

 
112 QUALITY ACCOUNT - EAST CHESHIRE HOSPITAL TRUST  

 
Brian Green attended to present the East Cheshire NHS Trust Quality Account 
2010/11. Attention was drawn to the fact that East Cheshire NHS Trust had 
become an integrated trust from April 2011 and that this had provided enormous 
potential for them to work with partners to reduce duplication and reduce waste. 
 
Brian Green continued to highlight the main issues arising from the review of 
2010/11. For instance, it was noted that the Trust were behind schedule on their 
venous thromboembolism (VTE) programme. It was explained that they were 
improving on their target and that it would be made a priority for 2011/12. It was 
reported that every other target had been met or was on target to be met. 
 
Attention was also drawn to the audit section of the report. It was highlighted that 
during 2010/11, East Cheshire NHS Trust participated in 35/40 (87%) of the 
national clinical audits and 100% of the national confidential enquiries that it was 
eligible to participate in. 
 
As a final point, the top priorities for 2011/12 were reported. These were as 
follows: 
 

1. Reduce patient harm in hospital 
2. Provide evidence based care 
3. To provide positive patient experience 

 
It was explained that the East Cheshire NHS Trust had selected these priorities 
by engaging with their staff, patients and user groups, and other stakeholders 
and that they had been informed by feedback from patient surveys and 
complaints and incidents. 
 



A question was asked regarding patient safety. It was queried that whilst the ‘four 
p’s’ policy (asking patients about pain, possessions, patient needs and position 
during hourly rounds) was to be commended, could the Committee be reassured 
that those patients who could not respond were also being looked after. It was 
confirmed that the Trust does identify these patients and makes sure that their 
safety was adequately met also. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 
 
 

113 TASK/FINISH GROUP - FUTURE HEALTHCARE PROJECT 
KNUTSFORD AND CONGLETON  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Task and Finish Review on Future 
Healthcare Proposals for Knutsford and Congleton. It was explained that the 
original remit of the review was to consider and make recommendations on the 
proposals by the Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust (PCT) for 
future healthcare provision in both Knutsford and Congleton. However due to 
external factors, the review concentrated increasingly on Knutsford as it had 
developed. 
 
It was reported that whilst the Group had carried a lot of detailed and extensive 
research, it had been difficult to finalise the report and come to conclusions due 
to delays arising during the General election period, financial difficulties of the 
PCT and the coalition Government’s proposals for substantial change in the NHS.  
 
With this in mind, it was suggested that the report should be kept as a note to 
inform a possible future Task and Finish Review, as the issues involved had not 
gone away. Indeed, it was noted that could be new opportunities to develop both 
health and social care provision in Knutsford in light of the renewed interest from 
local GPs and the changes emerging from the health white paper. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be received 
 
b) That the report be kept as a note to inform any subsequent Task and 

Finish Reviews on similar issues. 
 
  
 

114 HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN CHESHIRE - CENTRE FOR PUBLIC 
SCRUTINY PILOT PROJECT  
 
The Committee received a report which outlined the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
(CfPS) pilot project in which Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester 
Council participated to contribute to a Scrutiny Toolkit on Health Inequalities.  
 
It was reported that the major purpose of the project was to help develop a 
Scrutiny toolkit through investigating and piloting various methodologies. It was 
hoped that the findings from the project would prove useful in any future work to 
investigate health inequalities.  
 



As part of the research process, it was explained that the Joint Scrutiny Panel 
met on 5 occasions, including undertaking a tour of the two pilot areas, 
information gathering and face to face interviews. It was reported that the face to 
face interviews proved to be particularly effective and that this had led the Group 
to focus on one particular area; mental health in rural areas. Indeed, it was noted 
that there was a proliferation of issues in isolated farming communities in which 
the people involved tended to avoid formal support mechanisms. This was in part 
due to the distance of travel and access to transport but also due to the reliance 
on community and informal support. 
 
It was reported that the findings of the project were presented at a Centre for 
Public Scrutiny event in London on 17 November. Subsequently, the findings 
were written up by the Panel’s Expert Advisor into a Case Study and this was due 
to form part of the Toolkit chapter on Local Understanding. 
 
The Chairman thanked those Members involved for all their hard work in 
contributing to the project. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

115 REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S HEART SURGERY  
 
The Committee considered a briefing paper on the Review of Children’s 
Congenital Heart Services in England. 
 
RESOLVED – That the briefing paper be noted and received.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.40 pm 

 
Councillor B Silvester (Chairman) 

 
 


